EBITDA, but the amortisation of the right-of-use assets and interest on the lease liability are excluded from this measure.
Operating cash flows will increase and financing cash flows decrease by approximately USD 8 million in fiscal year 2019 as
repayment of the principal portion of the lease liabilities will be classified as cash flows from financing activities.

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the group will use the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:
- the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics
- the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term
leases
- the exclusion of  initial direct costs from the measurement of right–of-use assets as at 1.1.2019
- the use hindsight, such as in determining the lease term if the contract contains options to extend or terminate.

Unaudited

Odfjell Drilling Ltd.
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the interim period ending 30 September 2019

Note 2 | New accounting standards - cont.

Consolidated statement of financial position IFRS 16 Impact IAS 17 IFRS 16 Impact IAS 17
USD thousands 30.09.2019  IFRS 16 30.09.2019 01.01.2019  IFRS 16 31.12.2018

Assets
Deferred tax asset 2,483   168   2,315   1,271   -   1,271

Property, plant and equipment 2,297,950   41,345   2,256,605   1,974,092   45,960   1,928,132

Other non-current assets 27,625   -   27,625   30,580   -   30,580

Total non-current assets 2,328,058   41,512   2,286,546   2,005,943   45,960   1,959,983

Trade receivables and contract assets 172,041   -   172,041   103,056   -   103,056

Other current assets 18,688   (1,133)   19,821   38,310   (235)   38,545

Cash and cash equivalents 131,338   -   131,338   174,761   -   174,761

Total current assets 322,067   (1,133)   323,201   316,128   (235)   316,363

Total assets 2,650,126   40,379   2,609,746   2,322,070   45,725   2,276,345

Equity and liabilities
Total paid-in capital 564,959   -   564,959   564,959   -   564,959

Other equity 474,993   (673)   475,666   458,714   -   458,714

Total equity 1,039,952   (673)   1,040,625   1,023,673   -   1,023,673

Non-current interest-bearing borrowings 1,204,191   -   1,204,191   311,819   -   311,819

Non-current lease liabilities 34,362   34,362   -   37,814   37,814   -

Other non-current liabilities 20,594   -   20,594   10,303   -   10,303

Total non-current liabilites 1,259,147   34,362   1,224,785   359,936   37,814   322,122

Current interest-bearing borrowings 205,366   -   205,366   782,980   -   782,980

Current lease liabilities 6,690   6,690   -   7,911   7,911   -

Other current liabilities 138,970   -   138,970   147,571   -   147,571

Total current liabilities 351,027   6,690   344,336   938,461   7,911   930,550

Total liabilities 1,610,174   41,053   1,569,121   1,298,397   45,725   1,252,672

Total equity and liabilities 2,650,126   40,379   2,609,746   2,322,070   45,725   2,276,345

Equity ratio 39 % 40 % 44 % 45 %

30.09.2019 Opening balance

The following tables  show the impacts arising from IFRS16 on the opening balance and for the first nine months of 2019.

Unaudited

Odfjell Drilling Ltd.
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the interim period ending 30 September 2019

Note 2 | New accounting standards - cont.

Impact Impact

Consolidated Income Statement IFRS 16  IFRS 16 IAS 17 IAS 17 IFRS 16  IFRS 16 IAS 17 IAS 17

USD thousands Q3 19 Q3 19 Q3 19 Q3 18 YTD 19 YTD 19 YTD 19 YTD 18

Operating revenue 214,690   -   214,690   181,189   602,498   -   602,498   530,855

Other gains and losses 479   -   479   406   758   -   758   1,586

Personnel expenses (85,754)   -   (85,754)   (81,903)   (238,173)  -   (238,173)  (241,801)

Other operating expenses (35,232)   2,023   (37,255)   (30,484)   (126,040)  6,094   (132,135)  (99,303)

EBITDA 94,183   2,023   92,160   69,207   239,043   6,094   232,949   191,337

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (47,427)   (1,716)   (45,711)   (39,986)   (134,268)  (5,036)   (129,232)  (120,554)

Operating profit (EBIT) 46,757   307   46,450   29,221   104,775   1,058   103,717   70,783

Net financial items (25,210)   (629)   (24,581)   (20,184)   (72,113)   (1,932)   (70,181)   (60,417)

Profit/(loss) before tax 21,546   (322)   21,868   9,038   32,662   (873)   33,536   10,366

Income taxes (1,068)   59   (1,127)   (666)   (2,371)   175   (2,545)   (1,745)

Profit/(loss) for the period 20,478   (263)   20,741   8,372   30,292   (699)   30,991   8,621

Impact Impact

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows IFRS 16  IFRS 16 IAS 17 IAS 17 IFRS 16  IFRS 16 IAS 17 IAS 17

USD thousands Q3 19 Q3 19 Q3 19 Q3 18 YTD 19 YTD 19 YTD 19 YTD 18

Cash flows from operating activities:

Profit/(loss) before tax 21,546   (322)   21,868   9,038   32,662   (873)   33,536   10,366

Adjustment for provisions and other non-cash elements 71,144   2,345   68,799   58,720   205,165   6,968   198,197   167,589

Changes in working capital (46,663)   990   (47,653)   (19,380)   (57,264)   947   (58,211)   (5,663)

Cash generated from operations 46,027   3,012   43,015   48,378   180,563  7,041   173,522  172,292
Interest paid (18,603)   (1,104)   (17,500)   (15,795)   (56,292)   (1,792)   (54,501)   (47,639)

Net income tax (paid) / refunded (616)   -   (616)   (434)   (1,510)   -   (1,510)   (823)

Net cash flow from operating activities 26,808   1,909   24,899   32,150   122,761   5,250   117,511   123,829

Net cash flow from investing activities (38,632)   -   (38,632)   (14,875)   (410,953)  -   (410,953)  (255,053)

Net (payments)/proceeds from borrowings financial
institutions (312)   -   (312)   -   770,162   -   770,162   -

Repayment of borrowings to financial institutions (27,000)   -   (27,000)   (15,000)   (510,200)  -   (510,200)  (85,000)

Repayment of lease liabilities (1,909)   (1,909)   -   -   (5,250)   (5,250)   -   -

Net cash flow from financing activities (31,135)   (1,909)   (29,227)   (14,815)   252,798   (5,250)   258,048   151,118

The following tables  show the impacts arising from IFRS16 for the first nine months of 2019.

Unaudited

Odfjell Drilling Ltd.
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the interim period ending 30 September 2019

Note 3 | Segment summary

USD thousands Q3 19 Q3 18 Q3 19 Q3 18 Q3 19 Q3 18 Q3 19 Q3 18 Q3 19 Q3 18

External segment revenue 154,650   119,227   34,302   38,539   22,591   18,997   3,147   4,426   214,690   181,189

Inter segment revenue -   -   3,381   1,376   6,642   7,981   (10,023)   (9,356)   -   -